

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
LAUREL ZUCKERMAN, AS ANCILLARY	:	
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF	:	16-cv-07665 (LAP)
ALICE LEFFMANN,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP  
Lawrence M. Kaye  
Howard N. Spiegler  
Ross L. Hirsch  
Yael M. Weitz  
2 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10016  
Tel: (212) 592-1400  
Fax: (212) 592-1500  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE MUSEUM’S COLLATERAL ATTACK IS SPECIOUS; NO STAY OR “DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE” IS WARRANTED.....	6
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIMELY.....	9
A. The HEAR Act Moots the Museum’s Statute of Limitations Argument .....	9
B. The Statute of Limitations Has Not Run.....	11
C. The Premature Laches Argument Wrongly Presumes Unreasonableness .....	14
III. THE MUSEUM’S LACK OF GOOD TITLE IS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED.....	18
A. New York Law Does Not Govern the 1938 Transaction.....	18
B. Italian Law Governs the 1938 Transaction.....	20
C. The 1938 Transaction is Void under Italian Public Order Law; Good Title Cannot Pass To the Museum Through the 1952 Transaction.....	22
D. The 1938 Transaction was a Sale Under Nazi Duress Pursuant to Italian Law; Good Title Thus Cannot Pass to the Museum Under <i>Schoeps</i> .....	23
(1) Even If The 1938 Transaction Was Not Void (Which It Was), and Was Merely Voidable Under Italian Duress Law, It Was Not Ratified .....	24
(2) The <i>Schoeps</i> Analysis: Nazi Era Duress Treated Like Theft.....	25
(3) The <i>Schoeps</i> Analysis Adheres to U.S. and International Law and Policy .....	26
(4) The <i>Schoeps</i> Analysis Applied Here: Good Title Did Not Pass to the Museum .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****Federal Cases**

<i>2002 Lawrence R. Buchalter Alaska Trust v. Philadelphia Fin. Life Assur. Co.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Abercrombie v. Andrew Coll.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7
<i>Aris-Isotoner Gloves, Inc. v. Berkshire Fashions, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 969 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 983 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 05 Civ. 3037 (WHP), 2006 WL 2311113 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2006).....	15
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 293, 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	28
<i>Bower v. Sheraton Overseas Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 07 Civ. 2348 (LAP), 2009 WL 734021 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2009) .....	20
<i>Brink's Ltd. v. S. African Airways</i> , 93 F.3d 1022 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Brown v. Mitchell-Innes &amp; Nash, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 7871, 2009 WL 1108526 (S.D.N.Y. April 24, 2009).....	17, 23
<i>Davis v. Flagstar Cos.</i> , 124 F.3d 203 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. MTD Prods., Inc.</i> , 00 Civ. 5936 (LMM), 2001 WL 435613 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2001).....	15
<i>DeWeldon, Ltd. v. McKean</i> , 125 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Don King Prods. v. Douglas</i> , 742 F. Supp. 741 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	19

*Gayle v. NYS Div. of Parole*,  
95 Civ. 10552, 1997 WL 53156 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1997).....7

*Golden v. Wyeth, Inc.*,  
No. 04-CV-2841 (JS) (ARL), 2013 WL 4500879 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2013) .....19

*Grosz v. Museum of Modern Art*,  
772 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff'd*, 403 F. App'x 575 (2d Cir. 2010).....12, 14

*Hoelzer v. City of Stamford, Conn.*,  
933 F.2d 1131 (2d Cir. 1991).....12

*In re Dr. Reddy's Labs, Ltd.*,  
01 Civ. 10102 (LAP), 2002 WL 31059289 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2002).....20

*John v. Sotheby's, Inc.*,  
858 F. Supp. 1283 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) *aff'd*, 52 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 1995).....21

*Kunstsammlungen Zu Weimar v. Elicofon*,  
678 F.2d 1150 (2d Cir. 1982).....11

*Lund's Inc. v. Chem. Bank*,  
870 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1989).....19

*Overton v. Art Fin. Partners LLC*,  
166 F. Supp.3d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....23

*Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....14

*Republic of Turkey v. Metropolitan Museum of Art*,  
762 F. Supp. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....12

*Rosner v. U.S.*,  
231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D.Fla. 2002) .....28

*Schoeps v. Museum of Modern Art & the Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum*,  
594 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... passim

*SongByrd, Inc. v. Estate of Grossman*,  
206 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2000).....12, 13

*U.S. v. Portrait of Wally*,  
99 Civ. 9940 (MBM), 2002 WL 5535532 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2002) .....14, 15, 16

*Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art*,  
754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014) .....27, 28

*Weizmann Inst. of Sci. v. Neschis*,  
229 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....19

*Windbourne v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.*,  
479 F. Supp. 1130 (E.D.N.Y. 1979), *rev'd on other grounds*, 632 F.2d 219 (2d Cir.  
1980) .....7

**State Cases**

*Allen v. Fiedler*,  
96 A.D.3d 1682 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....7

*Austin v. Bd. of Higher Educ.*,  
5 N.Y.2d 430 (1959) .....12

*Babcock v. Jackson*,  
12 N.Y.2d 473 (1963) .....19

*Candela v. Port Motors, Inc.*,  
208 A.D.2d 486 (2d Dep’t 1994) .....23

*Capozzola v. Oxman*,  
216 A.D.2d 509 (2d Dep’t 1995) .....7

*General Stencils v. Chiappa*,  
18 N.Y.2d 125 (1966) .....14

*Hugo V. Lowei, Inc. v. Kips Bay Brewing Co.*,  
63 N.Y.S.2d 289 (Sup. Ct. 1946) .....22

*In re Chabrier*,  
281 A.D.2d 346 (1st Dep’t 2001) .....8

*In re Flamenbaum*,  
22 N.Y.3d 962 (2013) .....16

*In re McCann*,  
NYLJ, June 16, 2015 (Sur. Ct.) .....8

*In re Menis*,  
137 A.D.2d 692 (2d Dep’t 1988) .....8

*In re Palma*,  
40 A.D.3d 1157 (3d Dep’t 2007) .....8

*In re Peters*,  
34 A.D.3d 29 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....12, 15, 25

*Keane v. Mixer*,  
202 Misc. 1025 (Sup. Ct. 1952).....7

*Menzel v. List*,  
49 Misc. 2d 300 (Sup. Ct. 1966), *mod.*, 28 A.D.2d 516 (1st Dep’t 1967), *aff’d*, 24  
N.Y.2d 91 (1969) .....11, 13, 26

*R.F. Cunningham & Co. v. Driscoll*,  
7 Misc. 3d 234 (City Ct. 2005) .....17

*Schoeps v. Andrew Lloyd Webber Art Found.*,  
17 Misc. 3d 1128(A), 2007 WL 4098215 (Sup. Ct. 2007), *aff’d*, 66 A.D.3d 137 (1st  
Dep’t 2009) .....7

*Smith v. Reid*,  
134 N.Y. 568 (1892) .....23

*Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell*,  
77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991) .....11, 12, 14, 26

*Sporn v. MCA Records*,  
58 N.Y.2d 482 (1983) .....13

**Statutes, Rules & Regulations**

U.C.C. § 2-104:35 (3d ed. 2011) .....17

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308 (2016) ..... passim

CPLR § 214.....11

SCPA § 103(39).....7

SCPA § 703.....7

SCPA § 707.....8

SCPA § 711.....7, 8

SCPA § 719.....8

SCPA § 1604.....9

**Miscellaneous**

AAM’s “Standards Regarding Unlawful Appropriation of Objects During the Nazi Era” .....17

Binding Opinion in the Dispute on Restitution of the Painting The Landing Stage by van Maarten Fransz. van der Hulst from the Estate of Richard Semmel, Currently Owned by Stichting Kunstbezit en Oudheden Groninger Museum (Case number RC 3.126) (April 25, 2013), available at, [http://www.restitutiecommissie.nl/en/recommendations/recommendation\\_rc\\_3126.html](http://www.restitutiecommissie.nl/en/recommendations/recommendation_rc_3126.html) .....29

Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezin Declaration (June 30, 2009), available at <http://www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm> ..... passim

Recommendation Regarding Stern (Case number RC 1.96) (May 3, 2010), [http://www.restitutiecommissie.nl/en/recommendations/recommendation\\_196.html](http://www.restitutiecommissie.nl/en/recommendations/recommendation_196.html). .....29

Stuart E. Eizenstat, In Support of Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art, Presentation at the Washington Conference on Holocaust Era Assets, Washington, D.C., December 3, 1998, available at <http://fcit.usf.edu/HOLOCAUST/RESOURCE/assets/art.htm> .....27

The Return of Cultural Property Seized as a Result of Nazi Persecution – The First Recommendation of the Advisory Commission (Jan. 12, 2005), available at, [https://www.kulturgutverluste.de/Content/06\\_Kommission/EN/Empfehlungen/05-01-12-Recommendation-Advisory-Commission-Freund-Germany.pdf?\\_\\_blob=publicationFile](https://www.kulturgutverluste.de/Content/06_Kommission/EN/Empfehlungen/05-01-12-Recommendation-Advisory-Commission-Freund-Germany.pdf?__blob=publicationFile) .....29
